RESOLUTION #16-93

RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT TO KLINE CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.
FOR THE LAVERTY CLUBHOUSE & CONCESSION BUILDING PROJECT
PHASE 1 - SITE WORK — EAST RED BANK AVENUE

WHEREAS, the City of Woodbury solicited bids for the Laverty Clubhouse &
Concession Building Project, Phase 1 — Site Work ~ East Red Bank Avenue, the “Project”; and
WHEREAS, the City of Woodbury advertised for bids and received and opened bids on

May 20, 2016; and
WHEREAS, the following five (5) bids were received:
Contractor Base Bid Alternate Bid Total Amount
Kline Construction Co., Inc. $133,776.50 $41,214.00 $174,990.50
Charles Marandino, LLC $136,632.00 $58,225.00 $194,857.00
Fred M. Schiavone Const.  $176,316.00 $50,673.00 $226,989.00
Krisanna Construction $219.930.00 $53,830.00 $226,989.00
W.J. Gross withdrew bid on 5/23/2016

WHEREAS, the City Engineer has reviewed the bids and by correspondence dated May
23, 2016, has recommended award of the Contract to Kline Construction Co., Inc., the low
bidder, for the total bid amount of $174.990.50; and
WHEREAS, the low bid is compliant in all material non-waivable respects and the bid
amount is consistent with the Engineer’s Estimate; and
WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that funds are available for this
project.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the City of
Woodbury that:
1. The bid is hereby awarded to Kline Construction Co., Inc. for the Total Bid Amount
of $174,990.50.
2. That the Mayor and/or Administrator is hereby authorized to execute a contract in
accordance with the bid specifications, the afore-described bid, and the within
Resolution.

ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Mayor and City Council of the City of Woodbury
on May 24 2016.
CITY OFWOODBURY

By:

DAVID TROVATO,
President of Council
ATTEST:

f&b 4 ’D-»// U"J(-//

Roy A. D’ufﬁeléﬁ@ity Clerk '




CITY OF WOODBURY
CERTIFICATION AS TO THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

I CERTIFY AS CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER, THAT WITH RESPECT TO THE AWARD OF A
CONTRACT OR EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS TO:

Kline Construction Co., Inc.

FOR:
Laverty Clubhouse & Concession Building Project. Phase [ - Site Work - E. Red Bank Ave.
Not-to-exceed

RESOLUTION # 16-93 5/24/2016 AMOUNT: § 174,990.50

ORDINANCE #

THAT FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE, AS OF THE DATE OF THIS RESOLUTION, FROM THE

FOLLOWING:
Amounts Funded

TEMPORARY BUDGET APPROPRIATION:
ADOPTED BUDGET APPROPRIATION: 6-01-44-903-299 § 56,771.37
DEDICATION BY RIDER:

RESERVE FOR FEDERAL & STATE GRANT:

CAPITAL ORDINANCE: C-04-15-228-040 $  5743.08
C-04-15-228-030  $  60,764.18
PO# 16-01202 C-04-13-181-010  §  51,711.87
g
Dated: May 24, 2016 / ROBEBRT LAW

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER



